## Republic of the Philippines CPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Manila



April 19, 2023

## **MEMORANDUM**

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 15 March 2023 of **DPWH Region XII Director BASIR M. IBRAHIM**, endorsing the request of **District Engineer ELISEO L. OTOC**, **MPA**, **Cotabato2**<sup>ND</sup> **District Engineering Office**, for the **modification** of the project under FY 2023 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified					
Project Description								
UACS No:320102105933000 Project ID: P00721506MN								
OO2: Protect Lives and Properties – Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers			OO2: Protect Lives and Properties –Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers					
Construction of Revetment - Construction of Malasila River Flood Control, Sta. 39 + 600 - Sta. 40 + 770, Sta. 40 + 170 - Sta. 40 + 770, Barangay Bulacanon, Makilala, North Cotabato, Package 2			Construction of Revetment - Construction of Malasila River Flood Control, Sta. 39 + 600 - Sta. 40 + 770, Sta. 40 + 170 - Sta. 40 + 770, Barangay Bulacanon, Makilala, North Cotabato, Package 2					
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation			
CW-1-								

Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation
CW-1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure: 1,770.000 Lineal Meters	P27,683.62 / /I.m.	P49,000,000.00	CW-1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure: <b>656.00</b> Lineal Meters	P74,695.12 / l.m.	P49,000,000.00
EAO	_	P1,000,000.00	EAO	-	P1,000,000.00
	Total:	P50,000,000.00		Total:	P50,000,000.00

Justification:

- Decrease in the physical target / increase in the unit cost due to the usage of reinforced concrete retaining wall with inclusion of Trees Furnishing and Transplanting. The retaining wall structure is 3.2 meters in height and has a width of 6.4 meters.
- The physical target has to be corrected since the combine length of Package 1 and Package 2 projects is 1,770 Lineal Meters. 656 Lineal Meters is the only covered of the package 2 600 Lineal Meters (Sta. 40 + 170 Sta. 40 + 770) at the right side and 56 Lineal meter (Sta. 40 + 714 Sta. 40 + 770) at the left side.

Page 2 of 2

 The derived unit cost is based on approved Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA) and Program of Works (POW).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M.

OIC - Assistant Secretary for Technical Services and Information Management Service, and OIC - Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Legions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning

and Public-Private Partnership Services

EUGENIO-R. PIPO, JR

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

2.3 mksa/AVS/AGC/ERP

Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary

WIN3E02963